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Discuss the difference between Aristada® (aripiprazole lauroxil) and Abilify

Maintena® (aripiprazole monohydrate) on rates of hospitalization for

psychiatric events within one year after initiation



« Serves over 30,000 Veterans across 59 counties in Kansas
« In 2023, there was a total of 29,905 behavioral health (BH) visits

« 22 BH providers
— 4 BH clinical pharmacist practitioners
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Long-acting atypical antipsychotics are known to reduce

hospitalizations in patients with psychiatric disorders
compared to oral antipsychotics

True or False




« Inthe United States, 1 in 5 adults are living with a mental illness

M

— Increased risk in Veterans

M

SAMHSA.2021 NSDUH Annual National Report 5
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« Inthe United States, 1 in 5 adults are living with a mental illness

— Increased risk in Veterans

« Long-acting injectable (LAI) antipsychotics have been shown to reduce
hospitalizations, reduce relapse, and increase adherence in patients with
psychiatric disorders

Long-acting injectable ‘ ‘ t

antipsychotics
pPsy hospitalizations relapse adherence

SAMHSA.2021 NSDUH Annual National Report 6
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In the United States, 1 in 5 adults are living with a mental illness

— Increased risk in Veterans

Long-acting injectable (LAI) antipsychotics have been shown to reduce
hospitalizations, reduce relapse, and increase adherence in patients with
psychiatric disorders

Abilify Maintena® (aripiprazole monohydrate) was on formulary prior to
the addition of Aristada® (aripiprazole lauroxil) in September 2019

SAMHSA.2021 NSDUH Annual National Report 7
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In the United States, 1 in 5 adults are living with a mental illness

— Increased risk in Veterans

Long-acting injectable (LAI) antipsychotics have been shown to reduce
hospitalizations, reduce relapse, and increase adherence in patients with
psychiatric disorders

Abilify Maintena® (aripiprazole monohydrate) was on formulary prior to
the addition of Aristada® (aripiprazole lauroxil) in September 2019

No known head-to-head trials between Abilify Maintena® and Aristada®

SAMHSA.2021 NSDUH Annual National Report 8
Correll Cu, et al. J Clin Psychiatry. 2016;17 (suppl 3): 1-24



Active Drug

* 14-day oral overlap with initiation

« Monthly injection

« FDA approved treatment of schizophrenia
and bipolar I disorder

* Prodrug
* One-day oral overlap + Initio® formulation +
Aristada OR 21-day oral overlap for initiation
« Monthly, 6-week, or 8-week injection
« FDA approved for treatment of schizophrenia
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Abilify Maintena. Package Insert. Otsuka American Pharm.2014.
Aristada. Package Insert. Alkermes. 2018.



Primary

« Compare the number of hospitalizations for psychiatric symptoms in the one
year following initiation of Aristada® or Abilify Maintena®

Secondary
Compare Aristada® and Abilify Maintena® on the:

« Number of emergency department (ED) visits for psychiatric symptoms

e Mean time maintained on medication
e Rate of discontinuation

« Number of documented missed doses
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Single-center, retrospective chart review

Veterans that were initiated on either Aristada® or Abilify Maintena®
between 09/01/2019 and 09/01/2022

Evaluated Veterans for 1 year following initiation of Aristada® or Abilify
Maintena® between 09/01/2019 and 09/01/2023
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o Initiation of either Aristada® or Abilify Maintena® between
09/01/2019 — 09/01/2022

« Diagnosis of bipolar disorder, manic episodes, schizophrenia,
schizoaffective disorder, or depressive disorder

« Use of both Aristada® and Abilify Maintena® in the same calendar year

 Use of >1 antipsychotic medication concurrently
« Pregnancy or lactation

« Documented allergic or adverse drug reaction to aripiprazole
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Inclusion and Exclusion

v
13




Aripiprazole medication information:
— Type (Aristada® or Abilify Maintena®)
— Dose

— Schedule/frequency
— Indication based on ICD-10 Code
— Date of first injection

Date of hospitalization and ICD-10 Code for primary admitting diagnosis
Date of ED visit and ICD-10 Code for primary admitting diagnosis
Date that Aristada® or Abilify Maintena® order discontinued or expired

Dates of completed injection encounters
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Characteristics

All (N=23)

Aristada (n=17)

Maintena (n=6)

Average age (years)
Male (%)
Female (%)
Race (%)
White
Black or African American
Asian
American India or Alaska Native
Ethnicity no. (%)
Not Hispanic or Latino
Hispanic or Latino
ICD-10 Diagnosis Code (%)
Bipolar Disorder
Schizophrenia

Schizoaffective Disorder

43.5
87

13

65.2
26.1
4.4
4.4

82.6
17.4

52.2
43.5
4.4

44.4
94.1
5.9

70.6
23.5
59
0

76.5
23.5

35.3
58.8

59

40.8
66.7

33-3

50
33.3

16.7

100

100

15




Characteristics

All (N=23)

Aristada (n=17)

Maintena (n=6)

Average age (years) 43.5 44.4 40.8
Male (%) 87 94.1 66.7
Female (%) 13 5.9 33.3
Race (%)

White 65.2 70.6 50

Black or African American 26.1 23.5 33.3

Asian 4.4 5.9 0]

American India or Alaska Native 4.4 0 16.7
Ethnicity no. (%)

Not Hispanic or Latino 82.6 76.5 100

HisPanic or Latino 17.4 23.5 0
ICD-10 Diagnosis Code (%)

Bipolar Disorder 52.2 35.3 100

Schizophrenia 43.5 58.8 0

Schizoaffective Disorder 4.4 5.9 0
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Aristada®
m Hospitalized

Abilify Maintena®
m Not Hospitalized




100%
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10%

0%

Primary Diagnosis:

Alcohol dependence (n=1)

Bipolar II disorder (n=1)

Schizophrenia, unspecified (n=1)
Schizoaffective disorder, bipolar type (n=1)

Suicidal ideation (n=1)

Aristada®

® Hospitalized = Not Hospitalized

Abilify Maintena®
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0%

Primary Diagnosis:

Aristada®

Major depressive disorder (n=1)

Abilify Maintena®

® Hospitalized = Not Hospitalized




100%
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10%

0%

Aristada®

m ED Visit m No ED Visit

Abilify Maintena®

* 1 patient had 2 ED visits
** 1 patient had 3 ED visits
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100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Primary Diagnosis:
(n="7 visits)

Schizoaffective disorder, unspecified (n=1)
Depression unspecified (n=1)
Schizophrenia, unspecified (n=2)

Suicidal ideations (n=2)

Alcohol dependence with intoxication (n=1)

Aristada®

m ED Visit m No ED Visit

Abilify Maintena®

* 1 patient had 2 ED visits 21
** 1 patient had 3 ED visits



100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Aristada®

Primary Diagnosis:
(n=3 visits)

Panic disorder (n=1)
Suicide attempt (n=2)

Abilify Maintena®

m ED Visit m No ED Visit

* 1 patient had 2 ED visits
** 1 patient had 3 ED visits
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Aristada® Abilify Maintena®
Treatment

23



100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Aristada®

m Continued = Discontinued

Abilify Maintena®




Aristada® Abilify Maintena®

= Missed Doses = Months Continued = Missed Doses = Months Continued
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Primary:

There is no statistical difference in hospitalization rates due to psychiatric symptoms

within one year following initiation of Aristada® or Abilify Maintena®

Secondary:

There is no statistical difference in number of ED visits for psychiatric symptoms

within one year following initiation of either formulation
Mean time maintained on either formulation was 7.9 months
39% of patients discontinued either formulation

7.6% of doses were missed in either formulation
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Strengths

Real-world study

Centralized
documentation

Easily replicable

Limitations

Number of patients

Lack of uniform note
template or clinic

Unable to assess outside
hospital visits
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« Limited evidence to support superiority of either Aristada® or Abilify Maintena®

over the other in reducing risk of psychiatric related hospitalizations and ED visits
*  Future Applications:
— Alarger study is needed to assess statistical significance

— Compare alternative LAIs on hospitalization rates to assist in improving

treatment regimens

28



Long-acting atypical antipsychotics are known to reduce

hospitalizations in patients with psychiatric disorders
compared to oral antipsychotics

True or False
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Long-acting atypical antipsychotics are known to reduce

hospitalizations in patients with psychiatric disorders
compared to oral antipsychotics

True or False
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« Elizabeth A. Cook, PharmD, AE-C, BCACP, CDE

» Denver Shipman, PharmD, BCPP
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Last Aristada dose Considered missed dose if time since last dose occurred

441 mg >6 weeks
662 mg >8 weeks
882 mg >8 weeks
1064 mg >10 weeks

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 33



Number of missed Abilify Considered missed dose if time since last dose occurred
Maintena® dose

ond op 3rd dose missed >5 weeks from last dose

4th or subsequent dose missed [>6 weeks from last dose

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 34



* Dosages: 441mg, 662mg, 882mg,
1064mg
 Initio: 675mg

400 mg/month

10 mg/day
662 mg/month
15 mg/day 882 mg/every 6 weeks
1064 mg/every 2 months
> 20 mg/day 882 mg/month

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 35
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Aristada (n=5) Abilify Maintena (n=4)

®No Show mTransportation  mAdverse Drug Reaction  m Not Effective

Reasons for Discontinuation
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Veteran 1: Veteran 2: Veteran 3: Veteran 4: Veteran 5: Veteran 6: Veteran 1:
Aristada Aristada Aristada Aristada Aristada Aristada Abilify
Maintena

m ED Visit m Hospitalized

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 37



3-5
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Veteran 1: Veteran 2:
Aristada Aristada

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

Non-Adherent

Veteran 3: Veteran 4: Veteran 5: Veteran 6:
Aristada Aristada Aristada Aristada

m ED Visit m Hospitalized

Veteran 7:
Abilify
Maintena
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Aristada® Abilify Maintena ®

*  441mg/1.6mL: $1,158.49 (per mL) « 3oomg: $2,537.86 (per each)
«  662mg/2.4mL: $1,159.38 (per mL) * 4oomg: $3,383.81 (per each)
 882mg/3.2mL: $1,158.49 (per mL)
* 1064mg/3.9mL: $1,146.71 (per mL)

e Initio:
— 675mg/2.4ml: $1,182.14 (per mL)

Aripiprazole (oral and long-acting injectable [Abilify Maintena]):
Drug information. UpToDate; 2024. Accessed May 2,2024
https://www.uptodate.com/

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION Aripiprazole lauroxil (long-acting injectable [Aristada]): Drug
information. UpToDate;2024. Accessed May 2,2024
https://www.uptodate.com/
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https://www.uptodate.com/
https://www.uptodate.com/

Atypical:

« Risperidone:
— Risperdal Consta®
- Paliperidone:
— Invega Hafyera ™
— Invega Sustenna®
— Invega Trinza®
« Aripiprazole
— Abilify Asimtufii®

Typical
- Haloperidol decanoate
« Fluphenazine decanoate

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 40



Exclusion Criteria If the answer to ANY item below is met, then the patient should NOT
receive a long acting injectable antipsychotic (LAIA).

» The patient has never taken the long-acting injectable antipsychotic ordered in any formulation
(e.g., oral)

» The patient has a hypersensitivity to the antipsychotic ordered

» Aripiprazole (Aristada Initio only): the patient is a known CYP2D6 poor metabolizers, or is

receiving a benzodiazepine, antihypertensive drugs, strong CYP3A4 inducers, a strong CYP3A4 or a

strong CYP2D6 inhibitor

Inclusion Criteria: The patient must meet ALL of the following

» Diagnosis of schizophrenia or schizoaffective disorder, or bipolar disorder

» The prescriber is a VA Mental Health Provider

» The patient has taken and tolerated the antipsychotic ordered prior to receiving it as a LAI for an
adequate length of time

« The patient will be transitioned from oral medication to the long-acting injectable per
guidelines/manufacturer recommendations

Inclusion Criteria: The patient must meet ONE of the following

» The patient has relapsed or been hospitalized for the intended indication or complications of the
intended indication because of nonadherence when treated with oral antipsychotics

» The patient’s care environment is such that a LAI is a more reliable route of administration, e.g.,
homeless, lack of medication supervision, or the medication cannot be stored safely
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Exclusion Criteria If the answer to ANY item below is met, then the patient should NOT
receive a long acting injectable antipsychotic (LAIA).

» The patient has never taken the long-acting injectable antipsychotic ordered in any formulation
(e.g., oral),

» The patient has a hypersensitivity to the antipsychotic ordered

» Aripiprazole (Abilify Maintena): the patient is taking a CYP3A4 inducer

Inclusion Criteria: The patient must meet ALL of the following

» Diagnosis of schizophrenia or schizoaffective disorder, or bipolar disorder

* The prescriber is a VA Mental Health Provider

» The patient has taken and tolerated the antipsychotic ordered prior to receiving it as a LAI for an
adequate length of time

» The patient will be transitioned from oral medication to the long-acting injectable per
guidelines/manufacturer recommendations

Inclusion Criteria: The patient must meet ONE of the following

» The patient has relapsed or been hospitalized for the intended indication or complications of the
intended indication because of nonadherence when treated with oral antipsychotics

» The patient’s care environment is such that a LAI is a more reliable route of administration, e.g.,
homeless, lack of medication supervision, or the medication cannot be stored safely

42



« Aripiprazole monohydrate: active drug

« FDA approved
— Schizophrenia
— Bipolar I disorder

* Dosage
— 720, 960mg every 2 months

» Initiation
— 14-day oral aripiprazole overlap (10-20mg) or another oral antipsychotic

Steady-state reached after 4" dose

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 43
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